

13-187-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

**GEOFFREY OSBERG, on behalf of himself and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,
*Plaintiff-Appellant,***

v.

**FOOT LOCKER, INC., and
FOOT LOCKER RETIREMENT PLAN,
*Defendants-Appellees.***

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE AND
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

SCOTT J. MACEY
THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE
1400 L Street, N.W., Suite 350
Washington, D.C. 20005-3531
(202) 789-1400

*Of Counsel for The ERISA Industry
Committee*

ERIC C. BOSSET*
RICHARD C. SHEA
ROBERT S. NEWMAN
JASON M. LEVY
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Of Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

*Attorneys for The ERISA Industry
Committee and the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

*Application for Admission to the
Second Circuit Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 26.1	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. ERISA Does Not Require Foot Locker To Describe Wear-Away.....	5
A. Wear-away is a common occurrence in pension plans.	5
B. ERISA does not require disclosure of wear-away in an SPD.	10
II. Appellant Cannot Satisfy The Equitable Standard For Reformation.....	13
A. Reformation is an extreme remedy that is used sparingly	13
B. Reformation is not available because there was no evidence of mutual mistake or fraud.....	16
C. Applying reformation to benefit a subset of participants would be inequitable	20
III. Appellant Cannot Satisfy The Equitable Standard For Surcharge.....	21
A. Surcharge is traditionally imposed to compensate losses resulting from misuse of trust assets, not for alleged disclosure violations	21
B. Appellant cannot show compensable loss caused by the alleged disclosure violations	23
IV. Appellant’s Statutory Claims Accrued No Later Than When He Received His Lump-Sum Payout, And Thus Are Barred By The Statute of Limitations	25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	9
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6649587 (D. Conn. Dec. 20, 2012)	19, 22
<i>Baltzer v. Raleigh & A. R. Co.</i> , 115 U.S. 634 (1885).....	14
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	28
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	1, 2
<i>Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Ret. Plan</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>Carey v. IBEW Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Carollo v. Cement & Concrete Workers Dist. Council Pension Plan</i> , 964 F. Supp. 677 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	8
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	12
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1640 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings by Techmeier v. Briggs & Stratton Ret. Plan</i> , 797 F.2d 383 (7th Cir. 1986)	20
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	16

Fallin v. Commonwealth Indus.,
521 F. Supp. 2d 592 (W.D. Ky. 2007).....26

Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch,
489 U.S. 101 (1989).....1

Frommert v. Conkright,
No. 12-0067 (2d Cir.)2

General Dynamics Land Sys, Inc.. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004).....1

George Backer Management Corp. v. Acme Quilting Co.,
46 N.Y.2d 211 (1978)14

Healy v. Rich Prods. Corp.,
981 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1992) 14-15

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
No. 12-729 (S. Ct.).....2

Herrmann v. Cencom Cable Assocs., Inc.,
978 F.2d 978 (7th Cir. 1992)11

In re Estate of Janes,
223 A.D.2d 20 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 1996).....22

Ivinson v. Hutton,
98 U.S. 79 (1878).....14

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008).....1, 2

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987).....1

Miller v. Fortis Benefits Ins. Co.,
475 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2007)26

Muto v. CBS Corp.,
668 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2012)25

Nachman Corp. v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.,
446 U.S. 359 (1980).....11

Nevius v. Dunlap,
33 N.Y. 676 (1865).....14

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
656 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)12

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
907 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)17, 23, 24, 28

Perreca v. Gluck,
295 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2002)16

Romero v. Allstate Corp.,
404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005)27

Scarangella v. Group Health, Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23457 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2009).....14

Silverman v. Miranda,
918 F. Supp. 2d 200 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)14

Skinner v. Northrop Grumman Ret. Plan B,
673 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2012)*passim*

Thompson v. Ret. Plan for Employees of S.C. Johnson & Sons, Inc.,
No. 07-CV-1047, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29072
(E.D. Wis. Mar. 26, 2010)26

Tomlinson v. El Paso Corp.,
653 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2011)10, 13

U.S. Airways v. McCutchen,
133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....2

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....15

Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32b-J Pension Fund,
393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004)27

Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
609 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2010)27

Withey v. Perales,
920 F. 2d 156 (2nd Cir. 1990)28

Young v. Verizon’s Bell Atlantic Cash Balance Plan,
615 F.3d 808 (7th Cir. 2010)15

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 401(a)(15).....9

26 U.S.C. § 401(l)(3)9

26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(6)(E).....6

26 U.S.C. § 411(b)(1)(A)-(C)7, 8

29 U.S.C. § 204(b)(1)(A)-(C)7, 8

29 U.S.C. § 10225, 10, 25, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1024(h)5, 25, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1054(h)10, 12

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1).....16

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214.....25

Pub. L. No. 99-514 § 1106(i)(3), 100 Stat. 2085 (1986)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

26 C.F.R. Ch. I, § 1.411(d)-3(a)(4) Ex. 28, 23

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(l)-39

26 C.F.R. § 1.401(a)(4)-13(c)(4)(ii) & (iii) 8-9

26 C.F.R. § 1.410(a)-76

26 C.F.R. § 1.410(b)-3(a)(2)(iii).....8

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(b)-1(b)(2)(ii)(A)-(E).....8

26 C.F.R. § 1.411(b)-1(b)(3)(ii)(A) & (iii) Ex. 1 & 26

26 C.F.R. § 1.415(b)-1(a)(1).....9

26 C.F.R. § 1.417(a)(3)-1(c)(1)(iv).....10

26 C.F.R. § 1.436-1(e)9

26 C.F.R. § 54.4980F-1, Q&A-1112

26 C.F.R. § 54.4980F-1, Q&A-1812

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-3.....11

29 C.F.R. §§ 2530.200b-2 & -36

29 C.F.R. § 2530.203-3(a)11

A. Scott & W. Fratcher, *Trusts* (4th ed. 1988).....21

A. Scott & W. Fratcher, *Trusts* (5th ed. 2007).....21, 22, 23

Barry Kozak & Joshua Waldbeser, *Much Ado About
the Meaning of ‘Benefit Accrual’*, 40 J. Marshall L. Rev. 867 (2007).....17

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

G. Bogert & G. Bogert, *Trusts and Trustees* (2012).....14, 15

J. Eaton, *Handbook of Equity Jurisprudence* (1901).....15

J. Story, *Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence* (14th Ed. 1918).....14

Restatement (Second) of Trusts21

Restatement (Third) of Trusts15

Rev. Proc. 94-13, Part II, 1994-1 C.B. 566.....9
